
Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 23 November 2016

Please ask for : Roy Saunders
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager

Tel: 01253 887481

Dear Councillor,

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Wyre Borough Council to be held at the 
Civic Centre, Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday, 1 December 2016 commencing at 
7.00 pm.

Yours sincerely,

Garry Payne
Chief Executive

COUNCIL AGENDA

1.  Prayers

The Mayor will invite the Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend 
Stephen Dunn, to say prayers.

2.  Apologies for absence

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 20 October 2016.

4.  Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or 
Officer on any item on this agenda.

All Members are asked to submit any declarations in writing 
by 9.30am on Wednesday 30 November, 2016 if possible.

Public Document Pack



5.  Announcements

To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader of 
the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Members of the 
Cabinet, a Chairman of a Committee or the Chief Executive.

6.  Public questions or statements (Pages 9 - 10)

To receive any questions or statements from members of the 
public under Procedure Rule 9.1.

Any questions or statements received by the specified 
deadline of noon on Friday 25 November 2016 will be 
published and circulated separately.

7.  Questions "On Notice" from councillors (Pages 11 - 12)

To receive any questions from Members of the Council to the 
Mayor, a member of the Cabinet or the Chairman of a 
Committee under Council Procedure Rule 12.1

Any questions received by the specified deadline of noon on 
Friday 25 November 2016 will be published and circulated 
separately.

8.  Executive reports

To receive reports from Cabinet Members. (In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 11.3 Councillors will be able to ask 
questions or make comments). 

(a)  Leader of the Council (Councillor Gibson) (Pages 13 - 16)

(b)  Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) (Pages 17 - 18)

(c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 
Holder (Councillor Henderson) 

(Pages 19 - 20)

(d)  Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Murphy) 

(Pages 21 - 24)

(e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry) 

(Pages 25 - 28)

(f)  Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bowen) 

(Pages 29 - 30)

(g)  Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor V Taylor) 

(Pages 31 - 34)



9.  Strategic Narrative - Our Visions and Goals (Pages 35 - 40)

Report of the Leader of the Council (Cllr Gibson) and the 
Service Director Performance and Innovation.

10.  Treasury Management Activity Report April - September 
2016

(Pages 41 - 46)

Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) and 
the Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer.

11.  Notices of Motion

No Notices of Motion have been submitted under Procedure 
Rule 14.

If you have any enquiries on this agenda, please contact Roy Saunders, tel: 01253 887481, 
email: roy.saunders@wyre.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

Minutes of the Council meeting held at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday 
20 October, 2016. 
 

 

Councillors present:  
 

The Mayor, Councillor Lees 
The Deputy Mayor, Councillor E Anderton 
 

Councillor M Anderton 
Councillor Lady Atkins 
Councillor Balmain 
Councillor Barrowclough 
Councillor Beavers 
Councillor Berry 
Councillor B Birch MBE 
Councillor C Birch 
Councillor Bowen 
Councillor Bridge 
Councillor Catterall 
Councillor Collinson 
 

Councillor I Duffy 
Councillor R Duffy 
Councillor Fail 
Councillor Gibson 
Councillor Greenhough 
Councillor Henderson 
Councillor Hodgkinson 
Councillor Ibison 
Councillor Ingham 
Councillor Kay 
Councillor Murphy 
Councillor Orme 
Councillor Reeves 
 

Councillor Robinson 
Councillor Shewan 
Councillor Smith 
Councillor B Stephenson 
Councillor E Stephenson 
Councillor T Taylor 
Councillor V Taylor 
Councillor A Turner 
Councillor S Turner 
Councillor A Vincent 
Councillor Matthew Vincent 
Councillor Michael Vincent 
Councillor Walmsley 
 
 

 

Apologies: Councillors I Amos, R Amos, Ballard, Holden, Jones, McKay, Moon, 
Ormrod, Pimbley and Wilson. 
 
Officers present:  
 
Garry Payne (Chief Executive)  
Mark Broadhurst (Service Director Health and Wellbeing) 
Marianne Hesketh (Service Director Performance and Innovation) 
Stephanie Collinson (Senior Communications Officer)  
Roy Saunders (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager) 
Duncan Jowitt (Democratic Services Officer). 
 
Also present: Aldermen Bannister, Brooks and McCann and 5 members of the 
public. 
 
    

Council Minutes 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



COU. 
30 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 8 September 2016 were 
submitted for confirmation.  Amendments proposed by Councillor Fail to 
include Councillor Reeves in the list of apologies for absence and the name of 
Councillor R Duffy being inserted in place of Councillor Fail in the first line of 
the fourth paragraph of Minute 21 as the proposer of the amendment referred 
to were approved, with 22 members voting in favour and none against. 
 

Councillor Fail also queried whether a vote had been taken at the meeting on 8 
September to formally confirm the Minutes after the votes on the three 
amendments had been taken.  The Chief Executive said that he would arrange 
for the notes taken at the meeting on 8 September to be checked. 
 

The Chief Executive also advised, following comments from several members 
about the content and format of minutes, that the purpose of this agenda item 
was simply to confirm the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. 
Paragraph 19.1 of the Council Procedure Rules in part 4 of the Constitution 
stated that “the only part of the minutes that can be discussed is their 
accuracy”.  He said that the legal requirement for Council minutes was that 
they should record the subject discussed, the information submitted for 
consideration and the decision taken.  He said that the minutes of most other 
councils were shorter than Wyre’s and many included no reference to 
comments made by individual councillors or the detail of discussions. 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 8 September 
2016 be confirmed as a correct record, subject to the name of Councillor 
Reeves being included in the list of apologies for absence and the name of 
Councillor Fail being inserted in place of Councillor R Duffy in the first line of 
the fourth paragraph of Minute 21. 
  

COU. 
31 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 

None. 
 

COU. 
32 

Announcements 

 1. The Mayor announced that tickets for the Northern Festival of 
Remembrance at the Marine Hall on Wednesday 9 November 2016 
were still on sale, with proceeds going to the Royal British Legion 
Poppy Appeal.  There would also be a raffle on the night, with  
proceeds going to the Mayor’s charities. 
 

 2. The Mayor reminded members that the Mayoral Ball was to be held at 
the North Euston Hotel on Friday 24 March 2016.  He said that tickets 
would be on sale shortly priced at £32.50. 
 

 3. The Mayor thanked the Deputy Mayor Councillor, Emma Anderton for 
arranging a dress down day at DWP Peel Park, which had raised in 
excess of £470 for the Mayor’s charities. 
 

 4. Finally, the Mayor urged Members to purchase a tie in the Council’s 
corporate colours, being sold by Councillor Murphy to raise funds for 
the Mayor’s charities. 

Page 2



COU. 
33 
 

Public Questions Statements or Petitions 
 
Alderman Roger Brooks asked the following question to the Planning and 
Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor Murphy). 
 
“There are presently eight undecided planning applications relating to land in 
the A6 corridor within the borough boundary totalling in excess of 800 new 
dwellings.  
[...]
approve further large scale housing developments, so it appeared to him to be 
inevitable that some of the 7 applications in the pipeline would have to be 
refused on highway grounds. 
 

COU. 
34 
 

Executive Reports 
 

 (a) Leader of the Council 
 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor Gibson) submitted a report.   
 
Councillor Gibson, when introducing his report, said that it was 
interesting that Lincolnshire County Council had voted against 
proposals for a combined authority, which meant that the proposals 

Page 3



for that area would not proceed.  Councillor Gibson also referred to a 
number of compliments recently posted on the Council’s website and 
contrasted those positive comments with negative comments recently 
posted on Facebook by Councillor I Duffy. 
 
Councillor Gibson said that he agreed with comments made by 
Councillor Michael Vincent about the likely ambition of the Leader of 
Blackpool Council, in his new role as Chairman of the shadow 
Combined Authority for Lancashire, to use the powers of the 
proposed combined authority to meet a significant proportion of 
Blackpool’s growth needs within the Wyre area. 
 
Councillor Gibson said that he agreed with comments made by 
Councillor S Turner about the pointlessness of Lancashire County 
Council commissioning consultants to provide them with information 
on their future budget prospects which they already knew. 
 
Councillor R Duffy referred to paragraph 3.3 of the Leader’s report 
and said that he was unfair to criticise other local councils.  She said 
that many councils’ around the country were in a very difficult position 
because of cuts in central government funding.  She said, for 
example, that West Sussex Council was considering proposals for 
schools to open only four days per week because of the need to 
make financial savings.  She also referred to central government’s 
disregard for localism and quoted, for example, the recent decision by 
the Secretary of State to allow fracking to proceed in Fylde against 
the wishes of the local population and their elected representatives. 
 
Councillor Gibson restated his view that Wyre had managed its 
financial position in a better way than Lancashire County Council and 
many other councils.  With regard to fracking, he said that it had been 
Wyre’s view for some time that if fracking could be carried out safely it 
could potentially provide significant opportunities for Wyre, Lancashire 
and the north west region. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

 (b) Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) submitted a 
report. 
 
Councillor A Vincent said, in response to comments made by 
Councillor B Stephenson, that the Council would not borrow to 
undertake repairs.  He reiterated his previous statement that repairs 
which were not urgent would only be carried out when necessary and 
when funds were available.  He said that if offers were received to 
purchase or takeover the running of Council owned assets, such  
offers would be considered. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

Page 4



 (c) Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Henderson) submitted a report. 
 
Councillor Henderson reiterated, in response to a question from 
Councillor M Anderton, that the possibility of repainting the Mount 
Pavilion would be considered when the current refurbishment works 
had been completed and would be dependent on sufficient money 
remaining in the budget. 
 
Councillor Henderson said that he would arrange for Councillor 
Barrowclough to be provided with a breakdown of the latest dog 
fouling figures referred to in paragraph 2.1 of his report. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 (d) Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Murphy) submitted a report. 
 
Councillor Murphy said, when introdu
[...]
. 
 
Councillor Murphy welcomed comments made by Councillor Michael 
Vincent on the success of the Wyred-Up Business Exhibition (Wyre 
Expo) and agreed that the Council’s Economic Development Team, 
although small, was very effective. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 (e) Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry) submitted a report. 
 
Councillor Berry said, in response to a question from Councillor 
Reeves, that domestic abuse was an issue which the Council took 
seriously and he was sure that the Council would participate in some 
way in the 16 day White Ribbon Campaign taking place in November. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

 (f) Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder Report 
 
The Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen) 
submitted a report. 
 
Councillor Bowen said, in response to a question from Councillor M 
Anderton, that she and the Service Director, People and Places would 
be willing to meet with representatives of Fleetwood Town Council to 
discuss the possible extension of the skate bowl, if the Town Council 
submitted specific proposals. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 (g) Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
 
The Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
V Taylor) submitted a report. 
 
Councillor Taylor, when introducing her report, said that the new 
model for the delivery of children’s services in Fylde and Wyre, 
referred to in paragraph 3.3 of her report, had been delayed.  Various 
workshop sessions were to be held in December, with the pilot 
scheme now due to start in February or March 2017, rather than in 
October 2016, as stated in the report.  The new model was due to 

Page 6



become fully operational from April 2017.  She said, however, that 
she was pleased that Wyre was involved in the pilot, which she said 
was an exciting initiative. 
 

Councillor Taylor said that she had not yet been able to attend any 
Healthier Fleetwood meetings but she would be pleased to attend a 
meeting when a suitable opportunity arose. 
 

Councillor Taylor said, in response questions from Councillor Reeves 
and M Anderton, that Wyre was represented on the Lancashire 
Safeguarding Adult Board sub group, referred to in paragraph 3.1 of 
her report, by the Service Director, Health and Wellbeing.   
 

  RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 (h) Comments and questions from Cabinet members 
 

  The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Henderson) said, in response to a question from the 
Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Murphy), that the last collection of green bins before Christmas would 
be on Friday 16 December.  Councillor Henderson said that green 
bins were now being collected from residents who had not subscribed 
to the new paid-for service.  He said that the decision not to request 
them back sooner had proved to be sensible, because a significant 
number of people had signed up for the new service later in the 
summer.  Residents could make an on-line request for their unused 
green bins to be retrieved by the Council. 
 

COU. 
35 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE PERIODIC:REPORT 
 

The Chairman of the Licensing Committee (Councillor Bridge) submitted a 
report on issues dealt with by the Licensing Committee and the Licensing team 
during the period October 2015 to September 2016 inclusive. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

COU. 
36 
 

CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2017/18 
 

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Gibson) and the Service Director, 
Performance and Innovation submitted a report on a proposed Calendar of 
Meetings for 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED that the Calendar of Meetings for 2017/18, attached as Appendix 
1 to the report, be approved, subject to the deletion of the Licensing Committee 
meeting on 29 March 2018. 
 
 

COU. 
37 
 

NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
None received. 
 

  

The meeting started at 7.00pm, and finished at 8.20pm. 
 
arm/ex/cou/min/201016 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
1 December 2016 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6  PUBLIC QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS 
 
No questions have been received from members of the public under Procedure Rule 
9 by the deadline of 12.00 noon on Friday 25 November, 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Published 25 November  2016 
Democratic Services 
Tel: 01253 887481 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cou/cr/questions 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
1 December 2016 

 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7  QUESTIONS “ON NOTICE” FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
No questions have been received from Councillors under Procedure Rule 11.1 by the 
deadline of 12.00 noon on Friday 25 November 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Published 25 November, 2016 
Democratic Services 
Tel: 01253 887481 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cou/cr/questions 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: To: Date Item No. 

Cllr. Peter Gibson, 
Leader of the Council 

Council 1 December 2016 8(a) 

 

Executive Report:  Leader of the Council 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To inform Council of progress on key objectives and the current position 

on a number of issues, as set out below. 
 

2. Police and Crime Panel 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 

On 19 October I, along with Cllr Berry, attended the Police & Crime 
Panel meeting in Blackburn. The agenda was extensive and we 
discussed in great detail a number of matters including the appointment 
of additional co-opted Members to the Police and Crime Panel, 
Performance Monitoring Report, draft Police and Crime Plan 2016-21, 
Protecting Vulnerable People Scrutiny, Chief Constable recruitment, 
Early Action, etc. Members can access the full agenda by typing the 
following web address into their browser: 
 
http://b
[...]
decision on 
membership of a Combined Authority.   
 
 
 Page 14



4.5 Members are aware that Lancashire County Council has entered into a 
contract with PwC the objective being to assist LCC with developing a 
plan about future service delivery for Lancashire. The Lancashire 
Leaders Group meeting was convened to discuss this matter but 
unfortunately no conclusive conclusions were reached and I look 
forward with interest to receiving further information from LCC and PwC 
on their emerging plan.  
 

5. Other Matters 
 

 5.1 
 

On 9 November I met Andrew Percy MP Minister for the Northern Power 
House for the signing of the Hillhouse Enterprise Zone Memorandum of 
Understanding. Later that evening it was a privilege to attend the 
Northern Festival of Remembrance where our current Mayor, Cllr Lees, 
took an active part in proceedings. 
 

 5.2 
 

In August 2016 the Resources Portfolio Holder approved the subdivision 
of the Teanlowe Day Centre to let part of the building to the Teanlowe 
60+ Community Centre and the remaining part to a new tenant.  On the 
14 November I attended the re-opening of the refurbished Teanlowe 
Day Centre. The Centre is operated by volunteers and frequented 
mainly by elderly people and I would like to thank the volunteers for 
providing an excellent service. 
 

 5.3 
 

On the 16 November Cabinet were given a tour of the Rossall Sea 
defence works and the extent of the works completed thus far are truly 
breath-taking. The work at Rossall is the biggest sea defence scheme in 
the Country and Officers are working in partnership with Balfour Beatty 
so as to ensure the £63 million scheme is delivered on time and on 
budget. 
 

 5.4 On the 18 November at the request of the Leader of Chorley Council 
Cllr Alistair Bradley and the Chief Executive Gary Hall, I and our Chief 
Executive attended a meeting to discuss various matters related to joint 
working. On 23 November I and the Chief Executive meet with the 
Leader and Chief Executi
[...]
ce 
and Innovation 

Council 1 December 2016 9 

 

Strategic Narrative – Our Vision and Goals 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To provide the Council’s Strategic Narrative which sets out a clear vision 
and goals for evolving the way that Wyre Council works. 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

To ensure that the Council develops a culture to keep itself fit for 
purpose, during a time when local government is subject to rapid change.   
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 

To note and support the Council’s Strategic Narrative. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

Since the introduction of the new senior management structure in April 
2016, the Corporate Management Team and Heads of Service have 
been working together to develop a Strategic Narrative for the Council.  
The purpose of the narrative is to develop a culture which will enable the 
Council to be in a strong position to respond to future challenges.   
 

 4.2 The Strategic Narrative is a key document that complements the 
Council’s business plan and will ensure that we keep ourselves fit for 
purpose. 
 

 4.3 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee discussed the draft Strategic 
Narrative at their meeting on 7 November 2016, and it was well received. 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

The Strategic Narrative is attached at Appendix 1 and clearly sets out the 
Council’s vision for the future and three big goals for shifting the way we 
work in order to achieve this vision.  The goals are:- 
 

 An integrated and community-focused service offer 

 A flexible and change-ready workforce 

 Financial discipline and commercial awareness 
 

 5.2 A workshop was held on 29 November 2016, with third tier managers, to 
share the vision and goals and to engage managers in the development 
of an action plan. Managers have been asked to cascade the information 
with their team members to help embed the vision across the 
organisation.  
 

 5.3 Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader a
[...]
are properly resourced and funded appropriately. 

 

o Bringing commerciality into everyday thinking. We will bring commerciality into 
everyday working across the organisation through improved procurement practices, 
better contract management and a focus on delivering established financial goals. 

arm/ex/cou/cr/16/0112mh1 Appendix 1 Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Cllr. Alan Vincent, 
Resources Portfolio 

Holder and Clare 
James, Head of 

Finance 

Council 1 December 2016 10 

 

Treasury Management Activity April 2016 to September 2016 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To report on the overall position and activities in respect of Treasury 
Management for the first half of the financial year 2016/17. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

An informed Council who have an understanding of Treasury 
Management activity, in line with the approved Treasury Management 
Policy and Strategy Statements and Treasury Management Practices. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the Annual Report on Treasury Management Activity for the first half 
of the 2016/17 financial year be approved. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

In order to demonstrate compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management a review of the Treasury Management Policy 
Statement, Treasury Management Procedures, Strategy and Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement is undertaken each year and 
reported to Cabinet in March.  The Council, in accordance with legislation 
is also formally required to approve the formulation of the plan or strategy 
for the control of the authority’s borrowing, investments or capital 
expenditure and for the determination of the authority’s minimum revenue 
provision.  This is agreed by Council in April. 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



 4.2 A requirement of the Treasury Management Code of Practice is the 
reporting of the results of treasury management activity twice a year.  
This repor
[...]
ve. 

Legal 
The approval of the recommendations will ensure 
compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with an x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  data protection x 

health and safety x  

 

report author telephone no. email date 

Julie Woods 01258 887601 Julie.woods@wyre.gov.uk 21/10/16 

 
 
 

Page 45



List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

   

 
 
List of appendices 
 
None 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cou/cr/16/0112jw1 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	6 Public questions or statements
	7 Questions "On Notice" from councillors
	8a Leader of the Council (Councillor Gibson)
	8b Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent)
	8c Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor Henderson)
	8d Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor Murphy)
	8e Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)
	8f Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)
	8g Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Councillor V Taylor)
	9 Strategic Narrative - Our Visions and Goals
	10 Treasury Management Activity Report April - September 2016



Minutes of the meeting


Council Minutes 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on Thursday, 1 December 2016 at the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Councillors present:

The Mayor, Councillor Lees and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor E Anderton

Councillor I Amos
Councillor R Amos
Councillor M Anderton
Councillor Lady Atkins
Councillor Ballard
Councillor Balmain
Councillor Barrowclough
Councillor Beavers
Councillor Berry
Councillor B Birch MBE
Councillor C Birch
Councillor Bowen
Councillor Catterall
Councillor Collinson
Councillor I Duffy
Councillor R Duffy

Councillor Fail
Councillor Gibson
Councillor Greenhough
Councillor Henderson
Councillor Hodgkinson
Councillor Holden
Councillor Ibison
Councillor Jones
Councillor Kay
Councillor Moon
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Orme
Councillor Ormrod
Councillor Pimbley
Councillor Reeves

Councillor Robinson
Councillor Shewan
Councillor Smith
Councillor B Stephenson
Councillor E Stephenson
Councillor T Taylor
Councillor V Taylor
Councillor A Turner
Councillor S Turner
Councillor A Vincent
Councillor Matthew Vincent
Councillor Michael Vincent
Councillor Walmsley
Councillor Wilson

Apologies: Councillors Bridge, Ingham and, McKay.

Officers present: 

Garry Payne (Chief Executive) 
Mark Billington(Service Director People and Places)
Mark Broadhurst (Service Director Health and Wellbeing)
Marianne Hesketh (Service Director Performance and Innovation)
Roy Saunders (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager)
Peter Foulsham (Democratic Services Officer).

Also present: Alderman Bannister and 4 members of the public.



38 Confirmation of minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 20 October 2016 
be confirmed as a correct record, subject to paragraph 2 of Minute 32 
(Announcements) being corrected to refer to the date of the forthcoming 
Mayoral Ball as  24 March 2017 (not 2016).

39 Declarations of Interest 

None.

40 Announcements 

1. The Mayor said that it was with great sadness that he had learned of the 
recent tragic death of former Councillor John Traynor.  He paid tribute to 
his role as a Councillor, within his local community and as a friend.  
Council observed a minute silence in his memory, following which the 
Mayor said that he would arrange for a commiseration card to be sent on 
behalf of the Council to his widow and for any messages submitted by 
individual Councillors to be sent with the card.

2. The Mayor announced that The Northern Festival of Remembrance held 
at the Marine Hall on 9 November 2016 had raised £1,320 to be donated 
to The Royal British Legion Poppy Appeal.  Proceeds from the raffle and 
other donations had totalled £773, which would be split between the 
Mayoral Charities.  He said that it had been an excellent evening of song 
and commemoration for those who were currently serving the country and 
those who had served in the past.  He thanked everyone who had 
attended.

3. The Mayor said that he had also attended the Remembrance Day Service 
at Thornton on Sunday 13 November, where there had been a more 
formal opportunity for people to pay their respects to those who had 
served their country.

4. The Mayor said that tickets for the Mayoral Charity Ball to be held on 
Friday 24 March 2017 would be on sale early in the New Year, priced at 
£32.50.

5. The Mayor reported that the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Emma Anderton, 
had attended the NSPCC Ladies Luncheon last week.  The NSPCC, 
which was one of the Mayor’s charities for 2016/17, was currently selling 
‘little star’ pin badges – specifically to raise money for the 30% increase in 
phone calls to the Childline phone numbers during the festive season.  He 
urged Members to support this worthy cause.

6. Finally, a Raffle at the Wyre Business Awards had raised £1,003 for the 
Mayoral Charities.



41 Public questions or statements 

None.

42 Questions "On Notice" from councillors 

None.

43 Executive reports 

(a) Leader of the Council (Councillor Gibson) 

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Gibson) submitted a report.  

Cllr Gibson responded to comments and questions from Cllrs R Duffy 
and Moon about the causes of Lancashire County Council’s financial 
problems and the impact on residents of Wyre.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.

(b) Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) 

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) submitted a 
report.

Cllr A Vincent responded to comments and questions from:
- Cllr M Anderton about the loss of Ministry of Defence jobs in 

Thornton;
- Cllrs Shewan, Beavers and R Duffy about the impact of Lancashire 

County Council’s funding shortfall on the provision of local 
services.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(c) Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Henderson) 

The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Henderson) submitted a report.

Cllr Henderson said that he would pass on thanks expressed by Cllr 
Shewan for the way an out of hours duty officer and Street Scene 
employees had responded to a recent paint spillage at Bold Street in 
Fleetwood.

Cllr Henderson said he would also arrange for compliments made by 
Cllr Lady Atkins, Cllr B Stephenson and Cllr Fail respectively to be 
passed on to:
- the refuse collection team;
- the Council’s Tree Officer;
- Council staff and volunteers working at the Mount;



- Council staff and volunteers working at the Memorial Park.

Cllr Henderson also responded to comments by Cllr Michael Vincent 
about the maintenance of open spaces in Wyre.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(d) Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Murphy) 

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Murphy) submitted a report.

Councillor Murphy responded to comments and questions from:
- Cllr Fail about the provision made for open space in Wyre;
- Cllr R Duffy about support for local business;
- Cllr Shewan about the potential scope for obtaining financial 

provision for highway improvements as part of the process for 
dealing with an anticipated planning application for a power station 
at the Hillhouse site;

- Cllr Barrowclough about bank branch closures in the Borough;
- Cllr Reeves about progress on an agreement with Fleetwood Town 

Football Club for community use of its new training facilities at Pool 
Foot Farm.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(e) Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry) 

The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry) submitted a report.

Councillor Berry responded to comments and questions from:
- Councillor Smith about the membership of the Domestic Abuse 

Task Group;
- Cllr Hodgkinson about the support to the Council’s activities 

provided by the Rossall Beach Residents Group and other similar 
voluntary community groups in the Borough;

- Cllrs B Stephenson and B Birch about grants made by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner to support projects in Wyre and other 
parts of Lancashire.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(f) Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen) 

The Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen) submitted 
a report.



Cllr Bowen said, in response to a question from Cllr T Taylor, that she 
would ask the YMCA to provide vouchers to the groups of regular early 
morning users of Fleetwood swimming pool to compensate them for 
the occasions when they had been unable to swim because the water 
temperature had been too cold, during the recent period whilst 
problems with the heating system were being sorted out.

Cllr Bowen also said that she would pass on thanks expressed by Cllr 
M Anderton to staff involved in recent events at Marsh Mill.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(g) Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Councillor V 
Taylor) 

The Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Councillor V 
Taylor) submitted a report.

Cllr Taylor said when introducing her report that Stephanie Collinson, a 
Senior Communications Officer in the Council’s Engagement Team, 
had won a national award for ‘Best Communications and Digital 
Professional’ for her work during and after the recent floods affecting 
our communities and said she would arrange for the Council’s 
congratulations to be passed on to her.

Cllr Taylor responded to comments and questions from:
- Cllr Beavers about her attendance at Healthier Fleetwood group 

meetings;
- Cllr Michael Vincent about comments on the contribution made by 

immigrants to the local community which had recently been made 
by Cat Smith MP.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(h) Comments and Questions from Cabinet Members 

The Leader responded to a further question from the Health and 
Community Engagement Portfolio Holder about the comments made 
by Cat Smith MP about the community involvement of recent 
immigrants to the area.  

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder responded 
to a question by the Leader of the Council about support for local 
businesses.

44 Strategic Narrative - Our Visions and Goals 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Gibson) and the Service Director Performance 
and Innovation submitted a report on a proposed strategic narrative setting 
out a clear vision and goals for evolving the way the Council worked.



RESOLVED (unanimously) that the strategic narrative headed “Together we 
make a difference”, set out in Appendix 1 of the report, be noted and 
supported.

45 Treasury Management Activity Report April - September 2016 

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) and the Head of Finance 
submitted a report on treasury management for the first half of the year 
2016/17.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Treasury Management Activity Report for 
the period April 2016 to September 2016 be approved.

46 Notices of Motion 

None received.

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.35 pm.


